
 
 
 
 
 

July 8, 2016 
 
 
 
To: Directors and Managers of Business 
 
From: Howard Marinier, Administrator 
 Business Services 
 
Subject: 2015-16 Third Quarter and Estimated Fourth Quarter Lottery 

Apportionment 
 
The 2015-16 third quarter lottery apportionments were distributed by the State 
Controller’s Office on June 28, 2016. The apportionment was certified at $41.15 
($41.151492977) per unit of average daily attendance (ADA) for the unrestricted 
lottery apportionment and $26.25 ($26.254638964) per ADA for Proposition 20 
restricted apportionment. The total combined (unrestricted and Proposition 20) 
apportionment paid to date for 2015-16 is $151.72 ($151.718702797) per ADA. 

Based on the California State Lottery Commission’s projections, the California 
Department of Education (CDE) estimates that 2015-16 lottery revenues to be 
$194.84 per ADA ($146.47 for unrestricted revenues and $48.36 for Proposition 
20 revenues). As of June 28, 2016, the total amount apportioned through the third 
quarter is $125.46 per ADA in unrestricted revenues and $26.25 per ADA in 
Proposition 20 revenues. As such, the CDE recommends that local educational 
agencies (LEAs) accrue fourth quarter revenues at $21.01 per ADA for 
unrestricted lottery apportionment and $22.11 per ADA for the Proposition 20 
apportionment.  

Pursuant to Government Code Section 8880.5(a)(2) for fiscal years 2008–09 
through 2014–15, the ADA used for purposes of calculating lottery included the 
ADA for Adult Education and Regional Occupational Centers and Programs 
(ROC/Ps) reported in 2007–08. Beginning in 2015–16, the Adult Education and 
ROC/Ps ADA is no longer included for the purpose of calculating lottery funding 
which will impact every LEA’s funding. As such, CDE advises LEAs to be aware of 
the change and ensure that ADA from the Adult Education and ROC/P are not 
included when projecting 2015–16 lottery revenues. 

The California State Lottery Commission is projecting total sales of $6.42 billion for 
2016-17 and estimates that this level of sales would result in $1.49 billion for 
education.  
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Based on these projections, for 2016-17, the CDE estimates that the lottery will provide $189 
per ADA ($144 per ADA in unrestricted lottery revenues and $45 per ADA in Proposition 20 
revenues).  

The following chart shows the lottery apportionments per ADA that have been received along 
with the 2016-17 projected apportionment per ADA. The 2013-14 amount per ADA is final and 
the 2014-15 and 2015-16 amount per ADA may be revised when the 2016-17 first quarter 
lottery apportionment is finalized. 

 
 

Enclosed is a worksheet that summarizes the total 2015-16 third quarter lottery apportionment. 
Additionally, the Lottery Educational Apportionment System Master Register is available online at 
the State Controller’s Office website:  http://www.sco.ca.gov/ard_payments_lottery.html 
 
If you have any questions or concerns regarding this information, please contact me by phone at 
(714) 966-4176 or by e-mail at HMarinier@ocde.us. 

 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Chris Lombardo, Director 
 Assistant Superintendents, Business  
 Vice Chancellors, Business  
 

http://www.sco.ca.gov/ard_payments_lottery.html


 2015-16 THIRD QUARTER LOTTERY APPORTIONMENT

District
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Receivable 

Balance - Due 
to State from 

District

1st Quarter 
Total Prior Year 

Adjustment 

1st Quarter 
Apportioned 
Amount @ 

$42.778384215

Total Amount Paid 
as of Dec 31, 2015 

(1st Quarter) 

PY Total 
Adjustment 
2nd Quarter

2nd Quarter 
Apportioned 
Amount @ 

$41.534186641

Amount Paid on 
Mar 30, 2016

Q3
Apportionment

 Unres. @ $41.15
Res. @ $26.25

ADA Adjustment 
Amount on Q3

Q3 Paid Amount

(L+M)

Total Paid
as of
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Res. @ $22.11

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
ELEMENTARY

Anaheim Elementary 19,519 19,300 (36,809.42)         (8,856.15)       (45,665.57)    825,622.81       788,813.39           17,092.86       801,609.80        809,846.51            1,300,938.34         -                          1,300,938.34           2,899,598.24         832,216.00              
Unrestricted (36,809.42)         -                 (36,809.42)    825,622.81       788,813.39           8,214.19         801,609.80        809,823.99            794,223.81            -                          794,223.81              2,392,861.19         405,493.00              

Restricted -                     (8,856.15)       (8,856.15)      -                    -                         8,878.67         -                     22.52                      506,714.53            -                          506,714.53              506,737.05            426,723.00              

Buena Park 5,275 5,052 (31,121.55)         (8,340.25)       (39,461.80)    216,116.39       184,994.84           4,474.25         209,830.71        211,980.87            340,535.77            (6,016.16)                334,519.61              731,495.32            217,842.24              
Unrestricted (31,121.55)         -                 (31,121.55)    216,116.39       184,994.84           2,150.16         209,830.71        211,980.87            207,897.34            -                          207,897.34              604,873.05            106,142.52              

Restricted -                     (8,340.25)       (8,340.25)      -                    -                         2,324.09         -                     -                         132,638.43            (6,016.16)                126,622.27              126,622.27            111,699.72              

Centralia 4,576 4,548 (5,612.47)           (1,228.83)       (6,841.30)      194,556.09       188,943.62           4,027.88         188,897.48        191,696.53            306,563.08            -                          306,563.08              687,203.23            196,109.76              
Unrestricted (5,612.47)           -                 (5,612.47)      194,556.09       188,943.62           1,935.65         188,897.48        190,833.13            187,156.99            -                          187,156.99              566,933.74            95,553.48                

Restricted -                     (1,228.83)       (1,228.83)      -                    -                         2,092.23         -                     863.40                   119,406.09            -                          119,406.09              120,269.49            100,556.28              

Cypress 3,997 4,048 6,516.72             -                 6,516.72       173,166.89       179,683.61           3,585.07         168,130.38        171,715.45            272,860.01            -                          272,860.01              624,259.07            174,549.76              
Unrestricted 4,850.82             -                 4,850.82       173,166.89       178,017.71           1,722.85         168,130.38        169,853.23            166,581.24            -                          166,581.24              514,452.18            85,048.48                

Restricted 1,665.90             -                 1,665.90       -                    1,665.90                1,862.22         -                     1,862.22                106,278.77            -                          106,278.77              109,806.89            89,501.28                

Fountain Valley 6,457 6,423 (7,207.40)           (1,533.97)       (8,741.37)      274,765.56       267,558.16           5,688.46         266,774.08        270,928.57            432,949.57            -                          432,949.57              971,436.30            276,959.76              
Unrestricted (7,207.40)           -                 (7,207.40)      274,765.56       267,558.16           2,733.66         266,774.08        269,507.74            264,316.03            -                          264,316.03              801,381.93            134,947.23              

Restricted -                     (1,533.97)       (1,533.97)      -                    -                         2,954.80         -                     1,420.83                168,633.54            -                          168,633.54              170,054.37            142,012.53              

Fullerton 14,092 13,924 (27,853.36)         (6,752.85)       (34,606.21)    595,646.22       567,792.86           12,331.65       578,322.01        584,248.14            938,562.97            (347.33)                   938,215.64              2,090,256.64         600,402.88              
Unrestricted (27,853.36)         -                 (27,853.36)    595,646.22       567,792.86           5,926.13         578,322.01        584,248.14            572,993.38            -                          572,993.38              1,725,034.38         292,543.24              

Restricted -                     (6,752.85)       (6,752.85)      -                    -                         6,405.52         -                     -                         365,569.59            (347.33)                   365,222.26              365,222.26            307,859.64              

Huntington Beach City 7,145 7,039 (16,813.39)         (4,179.67)       (20,993.06)    301,117.04       284,303.65           6,234.02         292,359.13        295,354.97            474,471.75            (941.49)                   473,530.26              1,053,188.88         303,521.68              
Unrestricted (16,813.39)         -                 (16,813.39)    301,117.04       284,303.65           2,995.84         292,359.13        295,354.97            289,665.35            -                          289,665.35              869,323.97            147,889.39              

Restricted -                     (4,179.67)       (4,179.67)      -                    -                         3,238.18         -                     -                         184,806.40            (941.49)                   183,864.91              183,864.91            155,632.29              

La Habra City 5,204 5,040 (23,464.63)         (6,195.14)       (29,659.77)    215,603.05       192,138.42           4,463.62         209,332.30        211,477.35            339,726.90            (3,876.57)                335,850.33              739,466.10            217,324.80              
Unrestricted (23,464.63)         -                 (23,464.63)    215,603.05       192,138.42           2,145.05         209,332.30        211,477.35            207,403.52            -                          207,403.52              611,019.29            105,890.40              

Restricted -                     (6,195.14)       (6,195.14)      -                    -                         2,318.57         -                     -                         132,323.38            (3,876.57)                128,446.81              128,446.81            111,434.40              

Magnolia 6,508 6,485 (5,807.82)           (1,137.00)       (6,944.82)      277,417.82       271,610.00           5,743.37         269,349.20        273,955.57            437,128.76            -                          437,128.76              982,694.33            279,633.20              
Unrestricted (5,807.82)           -                 (5,807.82)      277,417.82       271,610.00           2,760.05         269,349.20        272,109.25            266,867.43            -                          266,867.43              810,586.68            136,249.85              

Restricted -                     (1,137.00)       (1,137.00)      -                    -                         2,983.32         -                     1,846.32                170,261.33            -                          170,261.33              172,107.65            143,383.35              

Ocean View 9,396 8,988 (56,828.76)         (15,247.47)     (72,076.23)    384,492.11       327,663.35           7,960.13         373,309.26        377,134.60            605,846.30            (11,112.68)              594,733.62              1,299,531.57         387,562.56              
Unrestricted (56,828.76)         -                 (56,828.76)    384,492.11       327,663.35           3,825.34         373,309.26        377,134.60            369,869.61            -                          369,869.61              1,074,667.56         188,837.88              

Restricted -                     (15,247.47)     (15,247.47)    -                    -                         4,134.79         -                     -                         235,976.69            (11,112.68)              224,864.01              224,864.01            198,724.68              

Savanna 2,454 2,418 (5,722.16)           (1,420.80)       (7,142.96)      103,438.13       97,715.97              2,141.47         100,429.66        101,458.77            162,988.02            (308.44)                   162,679.58              361,854.32            104,264.16              
Unrestricted (5,722.16)           -                 (5,722.16)      103,438.13       97,715.97              1,029.11         100,429.66        101,458.77            99,504.31              -                          99,504.31                298,679.05            50,802.18                

Restricted -                     (1,420.80)       (1,420.80)      -                    -                         1,112.36         -                     -                         63,483.71              (308.44)                   63,175.27                63,175.27              53,461.98                

Westminster 9,945 9,693 (36,904.24)         (9,609.79)       (46,514.03)    414,650.87       377,746.63           8,584.51         402,590.87        406,716.26            653,367.63            (5,150.67)                648,216.96              1,432,679.85         417,962.16              
Unrestricted (36,904.24)         -                 (36,904.24)    414,650.87       377,746.63           4,125.39         402,590.87        406,716.26            398,881.42            -                          398,881.42              1,183,344.31         203,649.93              

Restricted -                     (9,609.79)       (9,609.79)      -                    -                         4,459.12         -                     -                         254,486.21            (5,150.67)                249,335.54              249,335.54            214,312.23              

Note: Lottery is calculated pursuant to Government Code 8880.5 Page 1 of 5
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HIGH SCHOOL
Anaheim Union High 35,756 31,193 (56,032.35)         (13,022.20)     (69,054.55)    1,334,386.13    1,278,353.78        31,389.77       1,295,575.88     1,313,943.45         2,102,599.47         -                          2,102,599.47           4,694,896.70         1,345,042.16           

Unrestricted (56,032.35)         -                 (56,032.35)    1,334,386.13    1,278,353.78        15,084.75       1,295,575.88     1,310,660.63         1,283,638.52         -                          1,283,638.52           3,872,652.93         655,364.93              
Restricted -                     (13,022.20)     (13,022.20)    -                    -                         16,305.02       -                     3,282.82                818,960.95            -                          818,960.95              822,243.77            689,677.23              

Fullerton Joint Union 16,824 14,366 (12,886.68)         (2,341.84)       (15,228.52)    614,554.26       601,667.58           14,861.93       596,680.12        609,200.21            968,356.48            -                          968,356.48              2,179,224.27         619,461.92              
Unrestricted (12,886.68)         -                 (12,886.68)    614,554.26       601,667.58           7,142.09         596,680.12        603,822.21            591,182.34            -                          591,182.34              1,796,672.13         301,829.66              

Restricted -                     (2,341.84)       (2,341.84)      -                    -                         7,719.84         -                     5,378.00                377,174.14            -                          377,174.14              382,552.14            317,632.26              

Huntington Beach Union 20,338 16,183 (34,710.34)         (8,204.43)       (42,914.77)    692,282.59       657,572.25           17,835.03       672,147.74        681,778.34            1,090,833.43         -                          1,090,833.43           2,430,184.02         697,810.96              
Unrestricted (34,710.34)         -                 (34,710.34)    692,282.59       657,572.25           8,570.85         672,147.74        680,718.59            665,954.61            -                          665,954.61              2,004,245.45         340,004.83              

Restricted -                     (8,204.43)       (8,204.43)      -                    -                         9,264.18         -                     1,059.75                424,878.82            -                          424,878.82              425,938.57            357,806.13              

UNIFIED
Brea-Olinda Unified 6,278 6,006 (9,973.01)           (2,324.30)       (12,297.31)    256,926.97       246,953.96           5,510.45         249,454.32        252,640.47            404,841.22            -                          404,841.22              904,435.65            258,978.72              

Unrestricted (9,973.01)           -                 (9,973.01)      256,926.97       246,953.96           2,648.12         249,454.32        252,102.44            247,155.86            -                          247,155.86              746,212.26            126,186.06              
Restricted -                     (2,324.30)       (2,324.30)      -                    -                         2,862.33         -                     538.03                   157,685.36            -                          157,685.36              158,223.39            132,792.66              

Capistrano Unified 52,181 49,897 (81,799.93)         (19,012.06)     (100,811.99)  2,134,513.03    2,052,713.10        45,808.89       2,072,431.31     2,099,228.14         3,363,363.76         -                          3,363,363.76           7,515,305.00         2,151,558.64           
Unrestricted (81,799.93)         -                 (81,799.93)    2,134,513.03    2,052,713.10        22,014.04       2,072,431.31     2,094,445.35         2,053,336.04         -                          2,053,336.04           6,200,494.49         1,048,335.97           

Restricted -                     (19,012.06)     (19,012.06)    -                    -                         23,794.85       -                     4,782.79                1,310,027.72         -                          1,310,027.72           1,314,810.51         1,103,222.67           

Garden Grove Unified 51,363 46,780 (128,621.40)       (32,224.48)     (160,845.88)  2,001,172.81    1,872,551.41        44,761.18       1,942,969.25     1,964,479.80         3,153,258.85         (8,973.85)                3,144,285.00           6,981,316.21         2,017,153.60           
Unrestricted (128,621.40)       -                 (128,621.40)  2,001,172.81    1,872,551.41        21,510.55       1,942,969.25     1,964,479.80         1,925,066.84         -                          1,925,066.84           5,762,098.05         982,847.80              

Restricted -                     (32,224.48)     (32,224.48)    -                    -                         23,250.63       -                     -                         1,228,192.01         (8,973.85)                1,219,218.16           1,219,218.16         1,034,305.80           

